

No. 07-499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAN KAHAN
TERRI-LEI O'MALLEY
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Asylum Applicants Increasingly Are Seeking Refuge From Violent Civil Strife Involving Coerced Participation In Persecution.....	9
C. Factual Background	11
D. Proceedings Below	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
THE PERSECUTOR BAR IS NOT TRIG- GERED BY INVOLUNTARY CONDUCT THAT IS THE PRODUCT OF CREDIBLE THREATS OF DEATH OR SERIOUS BODILY HARM	22
A. The Statutory Provisions Do Not En- compass Involuntary Conduct.....	22
1. The Plain Language Makes Clear That Involuntary Acts Do Not Impli- cate The Persecutor Bar.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
2. Statutes That Impose Serious Adverse Consequences Are Presumed To Exclude Involuntary Conduct.....	28
3. The Statutory Context Confirms That The Persecutor Bar Does Not Apply To Involuntary Acts.....	32
4. Any Ambiguity In The Persecutor Bar Must Be Resolved In Favor Of An Asylum-Seeker.....	36
5. Construing The Persecutor Bar To Exempt Involuntary Conduct Will Not Restrict The Government’s Ability To Exercise Discretion In Immigration Decisions.....	37
B. <i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> Provides No Support For The Court Of Appeals’ Holding That The Bar Encompasses Involuntary Acts.....	39
C. The Government’s Interpretation Of The Persecutor Bar Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	46
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re A-H-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 774 (2005)	49
<i>Bah v. Ashcroft</i> ,	
341 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Bah v. Mukasey</i> , No. 07-1715, 2008 WL	
2357411 (2d Cir. June 11, 2008).....	48
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> ,	
430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	36
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	31
<i>Castaneda-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> ,	
488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511	
U.S. 164 (1994)	26
<i>Chaib v. Ashcroft</i> , 397 F.3d 1273	
(10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Chen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> ,	
426 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources De-</i>	
<i>fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	46
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	31
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	30
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	29, 38
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>E. Trading Co. v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 617	
(7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>FCC v. RCA Communications, Inc.</i> ,	
346 U.S. 86 (1953)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Fedorenko</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 57 (BIA 1984)	17
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiadjoe v. Attorney General</i> , 411 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	36
<i>Furnish v. Comm’r</i> , 262 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1958)	29
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932)	28
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings Empanelled May 1988</i> , 894 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 258 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2001)	10, 39, 49
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	31, 36
<i>Islami v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Korytnyuk v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Kourski v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2004)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	23
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	36
<i>Lyden v. Howerton</i> , 783 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	26
<i>Miranda Alvarado v. Gonzales</i> , 441 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Morales Apolinar v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	29, 32
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	48
<i>N’Diom v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949).....	25, 26
<i>Office of Foreign Asset Control v. Voices in the Wilderness</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2004).....	29
<i>Ramos-Vasquez v. INS</i> , 57 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Majano</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 811 (BIA 1988).....	46, 47
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	47
<i>Ssali v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	29
<i>United States v. Gamboa-Cardenas</i> , 508 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>United States v. Naovasaisri</i> , 150 Fed. App'x 170 (3d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	46, 48
<i>United States v. Otis</i> , 127 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	26
<i>United States v. Pino-Perez</i> , 870 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Portillo-Vega</i> , 478 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. de-</i> <i>nied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1442 (2008).....	38
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 520 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D. Fla. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> 703 F.2d 580 (11th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Vujisic v. INS</i> , 224 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vukmirovic v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 579 (2007).....	26
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182	30, 31, 50
8 U.S.C. § 1231	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1255	6
8 U.S.C. § 1323	30
8 U.S.C. § 1451(a).....	39
18 U.S.C. § 2	25, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 1844 (Dec. 27, 2007).....	31
Cuban Refugee Adjustment Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-732, 80 Stat. 1161	4
Displaced Persons Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 1009	<i>passim</i>
Hungarian Refugee Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-559, 72 Stat. 419	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	8
Indochinese Refugee Resettlement Act, Pub. L. No. 95-145, 91 Stat. 1223 (1977)	6, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 110	<i>passim</i>
Refugee-Escapee Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85- 316, 71 Stat. 643	4
Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 203, 67 Stat. 400 (1953)	4
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17	16
72 Fed. Reg. 26138-02	30
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Casualties of War: Child Soldiers and the Law: Hearing before the U.S. Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcom. on Human Rights and the Law, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	9
Constitution of the International Refugee Or- ganization of the United Nations,	<i>passim</i>
G.A. Res. 2198 (XXI) (1967)	7
Matthew Happold, <i>Excluding Children from Refugee Status: Child Soldiers and Article 1F of the Refugee Convention</i> , 17 Am. U. Int'l L. Rev. 1131 (2002)	10
H.L.A. Hart, <i>Punishment and Responsibility</i> 83 (1968)	30
<i>Hearing on the “Material Support” Bar Before the Subcomm. on Human Rights and the Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Immigration and Naturalization Service, General Counsel’s Office, <i>Standard for Prosecutorial Discretion under Section 273 of the Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , Genco Op. No. 93-66, 1993 WL 1504013 (1993).....	30, 50
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Country Report Cambodia</i> (1999).....	5, 6
Gail P. Kelly, <i>Coping with America: Refugees from Vietnam, Cambodia, and Laos in the 1970s and 1980s</i> , 487 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 138 (1986).....	5
“ <i>My Heart Is Cut</i> ”: <i>Sexual Violence by Rebels and Pro-Government Forces in Côte d’Ivoire</i> , 19 Human Rights Watch, No. 11(A), available at http://hrw.org/reports/2007/ cdi0807/cdi0807web.pdf	27
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed.1989)	23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981)	29
S. Rep. 96-256, <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 141.....	6
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 (July 28, 1951), <i>reprinted in</i> 19 U.S.T. 6223	7, 33, 42
U.N. High Comm. for Refugees, <i>Guidelines On International Protection: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , 15 Int’l J. of Refugee L. 492 (2003).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
U.N. High Comm. for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (1979)	33, 34
United Nations High Comm. for Refugees, <i>Refugees by Numbers</i> (2000)	10
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6224, T.I.A.S No. 6577 (1968)	7, 33
United Nations Secretary-General, <i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General for Children and Armed Conflict</i> , U.N. Doc. A/61/275 (Aug. 17, 2006)	9
U.S. Comm’n on International Religious Freedom, <i>2004 Annual Report</i> , available at http://www.uscirf.gov/images/stories/pdf/Eritria/2004annualRpt.pdf	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>2006 Statistical Year Book</i> (Feb. 2007), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy06syb.pdf	11
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices 2006</i> (2007), available at http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2006	
<i>Burma Country Report</i>	10
<i>Columbia Country Report</i>	10
<i>Eritrea Country Report</i>	13
<i>Iraq Country Report</i>	10
<i>Somalia Country Report</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sudan Country Report</i>	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Eritrea – International Religious Freedom Report 2007</i> , available at http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/irf/2007/90096.htm	12, 13
